statement line items in the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
information for the six months ended June 30, 2023 as disclosed in the interim report released
on August 22, 2023;

(ii) The adjustments made in arriving at the “Amounts as reported under IFRS” as set out in the
Reconciliation Statement are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
basis of preparation and reconciliation process as set out above; and

(iii) The computation of the amounts in the columns “Amounts as reported under IFRS” as set out
in the Reconciliation Statement are not arithmetically accurate.

4

The Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information are prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from IFRS. The effects of material
differences between U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

(i) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of operations data:

For the six months ended June 30, 2022
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Lease

(Note (a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
preferred

Shares
(Note (c))

Redeemable
non-

controlling
interests

(Note (d))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Cost of revenue (3,598,986) 30,685 – – – (3,568,301)

Gross profit 955,018 30,685 – – – 985,703

General and administrative expenses (586,891) 15,763 – – – (571,128)

Income from operations 268,510 46,448 – – – 314,958

Net interest expenses (924,319) (66,381) (107,850) (33,279) – (1,131,829)
Others, net 39,146 – – 6,040 (211) 44,975

Loss before income taxes (617,747) (19,933) (107,850) (27,239) (211) (772,980)

Income tax expenses (130,813) 478 – – – (130,335)

Net loss (748,560) (19,455) (107,850) (27,239) (211) (903,315)
Net loss attributable to redeemable
 non-controlling interests 655 – – – (655) –

Net loss attributable to GDS
 Holdings Limited shareholders (748,128) (19,455) (107,850) (27,239) (866) (903,538)

Accretion to redemption value of
 redeemable non-controlling
 interests (10,801) – – – 10,801 –
Adjustment to the redemption
 value of redeemable
 non-controlling interests (178,982) – – – 178,982 –

Net loss available to GDS Holdings
 Limited shareholders (937,911) (19,455) (107,850) (27,239) 188,917 (903,538)

Cumulative dividend on redeemable
 preferred shares: (24,430) – – 24,430 – –

Net loss available to GDS Holdings
 Limited ordinary shareholders (962,341) (19,455) (107,850) (2,809) 188,917 (903,538)

5

For the six months ended June 30, 2023
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Lease

(Note (a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
preferred

Shares
(Note (c))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note (e))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Cost of revenue (3,838,294) 32,307 – – – (3,805,987)

Gross profit 1,042,684 32,307 – – – 1,074,991

General and administrative expenses (559,023) 4,864 – – 1,097 (553,062)

Income from operations 398,797 37,171 – – 1,097 437,065

Net interest expenses (953,899) (57,789) (214,101) (36,428) – (1,262,217)
Others, net 46,036 – – (20,232) – 25,804

Loss before income taxes (511,088) (20,618) (214,101) (56,660) 1,097 (801,370)

Income tax expenses (188,830) (1,343) – – – (190,173)

Net loss (699,918) (21,961) (214,101) (56,660) 1,097 (991,543)
Net loss attributable to GDS Holdings
 Limited shareholders (702,918) (21,961) (214,101) (56,660) 1,097 (994,543)
Net loss available to GDS Holdings
 Limited shareholders (702,918) (21,961) (214,101) (56,660) 1,097 (994,543)

Cumulative dividend on redeemable
 preferred shares (26,201) – – 26,201 – –

Net loss available to GDS Holdings
 Limited ordinary shareholders (729,119) (21,961) (214,101) (30,459) 1,097 (994,543)

6

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets data:

As of December 31, 2022
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Lease

(Note (a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
preferred

Shares
(Note (c))

Redeemable
non-

controlling
interests

(Note (d))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note (e))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Property and equipment, net 46,916,628 5,530,273 – – – (8,956) 52,437,945
Operating lease right-of-use assets 5,633,946 (5,633,946) – – – – –
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 8,124,214 (39,305) – – – – 8,084,909
Other non-current assets 2,165,088 16,245 – 37,609 – – 2,218,942

Total assets 74,813,954 (126,733) – 37,609 – (8,956) 74,715,874

Convertible bonds payable, current 2,083,829 – (47,489) – – – 2,036,340
Operating lease liabilities, current 175,749 (175,749) – – – – –
Finance lease and other financing
 obligations, current 453,855 168,498 – – – – 622,353

Total current liabilities 10,603,375 (7,251) (47,489) – – – 10,548,635

Convertible bonds payable, non-current 4,294,985 – (1,020,897) – – – 3,274,088
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 1,617,986 (1,617,986) – – – – –
Finance lease and other financing
 obligations, non-current 8,916,266 1,691,554 – – – – 10,607,820
Redeemable preferred shares – – – 974,304 – – 974,304
Other long-term liabilities 1,678,629 12,017 – – – – 1,690,646

Total liabilities 50,629,299 78,334 (1,068,386) 974,304 – – 50,613,551

Redeemable preferred shares 1,047,012 – – (1,047,012) – – –

Total mezzanine equity 1,047,012 – – (1,047,012) – – –

Additional paid-in capital 29,048,598 – 1,508,855 329,238 286,053 – 31,172,744
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (848,360) (164) 130,529 5,743 – – (712,252)
Accumulated deficit (5,179,705) (204,903) (570,998) (224,664) (286,053) (8,956) (6,475,279)

Total GDS Holdings Limited
 shareholders’ equity 23,021,049 (205,067) 1,068,386 110,317 – (8,956) 23,985,729
Total equity 23,137,643 (205,067) 1,068,386 110,317 – (8,956) 24,102,323
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity
 and equity 74,813,954 (126,733) – 37,609 – (8,956) 74,715,874

7

As of June 30, 2023
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Lease

(Note (a))

Convertible
Bonds

(Note (b))

Redeemable
preferred

Shares
(Note (c))

Redeemable
non-

controlling
interests

(Note (d))

Long-lived
assets

impairment
(Note (e))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 888,785 (1,223) – – – 581 888,143

Total current assets 12,180,331 (1,223) – – – 581 12,179,689

Property and equipment, net 48,741,000 5,447,856 – – – (8,706) 54,180,150
Operating lease right-of-use assets 5,564,165 (5,564,165) – – – – –
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 8,027,083 (39,305) – – – – 7,987,778
Other non-current assets 2,519,290 14,563 – 18,787 – – 2,552,640

Total assets 77,054,564 (142,274) – 18,787 – (8,125) 76,922,952

Accrued expenses and other payables 1,277,369 18 – – – – 1,277,387
Operating lease liabilities, current 189,634 (189,634) – – – – –
Finance lease and other financing
 obligations, current 479,264 182,156 – – – – 661,420

Total current liabilities 9,719,834 (7,460) – – – – 9,712,374

Convertible bonds payable, non-current 8,597,060 – (1,807,467) – – – 6,789,593
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 1,533,036 (1,533,036) – – – – –
Finance lease and other financing
 obligations, non-current 8,354,819 1,613,679 – – – – 9,968,498
Redeemable preferred shares – – – 1,021,332 – – 1,021,332
Other long-term liabilities 1,685,923 11,659 – – – – 1,697,582

Total liabilities 53,665,517 84,842 (1,807,467) 1,021,332 – – 52,964,224

Redeemable preferred shares 1,086,128 – – (1,086,128) – – –

Total mezzanine equity 1,086,128 – – (1,086,128) – – –

Additional paid-in capital 29,167,398 – 2,372,576 355,439 286,053 – 32,181,466
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,112,304) (252) 219,990 9,468 – (266) (883,364)
Accumulated deficit (5,882,623) (226,864) (785,099) (281,324) (286,053) (7,859) (7,469,822)

Total GDS Holdings Limited
 shareholders’ equity 22,172,987 (227,116) 1,807,467 83,583 – (8,125) 23,828,796
Total equity 22,302,919 (227,116) 1,807,467 83,583 – (8,125) 23,958,728
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity
 and equity 77,054,564 (142,274) – 18,787 – (8,125) 76,922,952

8

Notes:

(a) Leases

Under U.S. GAAP, there is a dual-classification lease accounting model for lessees: finance leases and
operating leases. For operating leases, unless the right-of-use asset has been impaired, the amortization of
right-of-use assets and the interest expense of lease liabilities are recorded together as a single lease cost
on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term.

Under IFRS, all leases are classified as finance leases, where right-of-use assets are amortized on a
straight-line basis, while interest expense of lease liabilities are recorded in interest expenses under the